

No. 14,916

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

MILTON H. OLENDER,

*Appellant,*

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California.

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES.

---

LLOYD H. BURKE,

United States Attorney.

JOHN LOCKLEY,

Assistant United States Attorney.

422 Post Office Building,

7th and Mission Streets,

San Francisco 1, California.

*Attorneys for Appellee.*

FILED

JUN -6 1956

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

## Subject Index

---

	Page
Opinion below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Questions presented .....	2
Statute involved .....	2
Statement .....	3
The government's rebuttal .....	19
Summary of argument .....	20
Argument .....	21
I. The evidence was amply sufficient to support the verdict as to each count .....	21
I. The rebuttal testimony of John Sanchirico was properly admitted .....	35
Conclusion .....	37

## Table of Authorities Cited

---

Cases	Pages
Arena v. United States, 226 F. 2d 227 .....	36
Bareott v. United States, 169 F. 2d 929, 931-932 (C.A. 9th), certiorari denied, 336 U.S. 912 .....	22, 25
Bell v. United States, 185 F. 2d 302, 308 (C.C.A. 4th).....	21
Campononico v. United States, 222 F. 2d 310 (C.C.A. 9th)	23
C-O-Two Fire Equipment Co. v. United States, 197 F. 2d 489, 491 (C.C.A. 9th) .....	23
Elwert v. United States (C.A. 9th), No. 14,846, decided March 22, 1956 .....	32
Finnegan v. United States, 204 F. 2d 105, cert. den. 346 U.S. 821, rehearing denied 346 U.S. 880 .....	37
Gage v. United States, 167 F. 2d 122 (C.C.A. 9th).....	22
Gariepy v. United States (C.C.A. 6th 1951) 189 F. 2d 459..	24, 25
Gendelman v. United States, 191 F. 2d 993 (C.C.A. 9th) ..	22, 23, 29
Graves v. United States, 192 F. 2d 579, 584 (C.A. 10).....	25
Henderson v. United States, 143 F. 2d 681 (C.C.A. 9th)....	21, 22
Holland v. United States, 348 U.S. 121 .....	23
Jelaza v. United States (C.C.A. 4th, 1950), 179 F. 2d 202..	24
Lavender v. Kurn, 327 U.S. 645 .....	32
McCoy v. United States, 169 F. 2d 776 (C.A. 9th), certiorari denied 335 U.S. 898 .....	33
McFee v. United States (C.C.A. 9th, 1953), 206 F. 2d 872, 874, certiorari denied, 347 U.S. 927, order denying cer- tiorari vacated 347 U.S. 1007 .....	24, 32
Norwitt v. United States, 195 F. 2d 127 (C.C.A. 9th) .....	21, 22
Olender v. United States, 210 F. 2d 795 .....	1, 37
Pasadena Research Laboratories v. United States, 169 F. 2d 375 (C.C.A. 9th), certiorari denied, 335 U.S. 853, 69 S. Ct. 83 .....	21, 22
Pollock v. United States, 202 F. 2d 281, 284 (C.C.A. 5), certiorari denied, 345 U.S. 993 .....	25

	Pages
Ryno v. United States (C.A. 9th), No. 14,793, decided April 10, 1956 .....	37
Schuermann v. United States, 174 F. 2d 397, 399 (C.C.A. 8), certiorari denied, 338 U.S. 831 .....	25, 32
Shebley v. United States (C.A. 9th), No. 14,465, decided March 19, 1956 .....	32
Simpson v. United States, 289 Fed. 188, 191 (C.A. 9th)....	37
Smith v. United States, 210 F. 2d 496, 500 (C.A. 1), certiorari granted, 347 U.S. 1010 .....	25
Smith v. United States, 348 U.S. 147 .....	27
United States v. Calderon, 348 U.S. 160 .....	27, 28, 34, 35
United States v. Chapman, 168 F. 2d 997, 1000 (C.C.A. 7) certiorari denied, 335 U.S. 853 .....	25
United States v. Potson, 171 F. 2d 495, 498 (C.C.A. 7) ....	25
United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Company, 310 U.S. 150, 254 .....	22

**Statutes**

Internal Revenue Code, Sec. 145 (26 U.S.C. 1946 ed. Sec. 145) .....	2
Title 18, U.S.C. Section 1732 .....	36
Title 18, U.S.C. Section 3231 .....	2
Title 28, U.S.C. Section 1291 .....	2
Title 28, U.S.C. Section 1732 .....	20

**Texts**

Wigmore, Evidence (3d ed. 1940):	
Vol. V, Section 1530 .....	37
Vol. IX, Section 2497, p. 324 .....	22



No. 14,916
